
 

 

aGOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1478 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2020 

PMGSY IN ODISHA 

 

1478.  SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of roads built under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during 

the last three years, State-wise; 

(b)  whether the Government has the data regarding the number of roads built under the said 

scheme in the aspirational districts such as Rayagada/Koraput in the State of Odisha; 

(c)  the details of financial incentives given for best performing States, State-wise; and 

(d)  the details of the parameters for determining the best performing States and the ranking of 

Odisha in this regard? 

 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

 

 

(a): The number of roads constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)  

during the last three years, State-wise are given at  Annexure-I. 

 

(b): As per the available information, a total of 33,402 roads measuring length 1,34,273.547 Km 

road length has been constructed under PMGSY in Aspirational Districts in the Country. The 

details regarding roads constructed under PMGSY in the Rayagada and Koraput Districts of 

Odisha are as under:- 

 

  

Aspirational Districts 

Completed 

No. of Roads Road Length 

(km) 

Koraput 740 3,594.00 

Rayagada 560 2,917.46 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

(c): A sum of Rs. 804.19 crore was released as financial incentives under PMGSY to the best 

performing States during the year 2018-19 as per the following details:- 

Rank Name of State Amount of Financial 

incentive (Rs. in crore) 

1 Uttar Pradesh 116.63 

2 Madhya Pradesh 144.119 

3 Haryana  13.20 

4 Kerala 5.11 

5 Andhra Pradesh 32.98 

6 Rajasthan 150.05 

7 Bihar 79.43 

8 Tamil Nadu 30.14 

9 Assam 36.18 

10 Himachal Pradesh 26.12 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 9.31 

12 Odisha 73.68 

13 Karnataka 46.63 

14 West Bengal 40.54 

 

(d): The parameters for determining the best performing States for grant of financial incentives 

under PMGSY in 2018-19 were as under:- 

 

i. Achievement of Target Length during the year; 

ii. Achievement of Target Habitations during the year; 

iii. Length constructed using New Technology during the year; 

iv. Expenditure on maintenance of roads within Defect Liability Period (DLP) 

[Percentage of expenditure incurred as against the requirement for maintenance of roads 

within DLP]; 

v. Road Length renewed during post DLP - % renewed 

[Length of roads renewed post 5 year DLP (cumulative length renewed as against total 

road length post DLP]; 

vi. Inspection of maintenance work- National Quality Monitor Inspections. 

 

The rank of Odisha during 2018-19 was 12. 

*** 

 

 



Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha USQ No. 1478 due for 

11.02.2020. 

Number of roads completed under PMGSY during the last three years 

Sr.No. State Name 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 
Andaman And Nicobar 

Islands 
0 0 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 100 52 55 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 13 34 105 

4 Assam 241 279 725 

5 Bihar 2,283 1,333 1,749 

6 Chhattisgarh 237 208 298 

7 Goa 0 0 0 

8 Gujarat 31 44 17 

9 Haryana 5 3 1 

10 Himachal Pradesh 146 142 148 

11 Jammu And Kashmir 89 151 226 

12 Jharkhand 801 1,094 823 

13 Karnataka 132 11 4 

14 Kerala 126 59 105 

15 Madhya Pradesh 948 1,744 999 

16 Maharashtra 213 191 99 

17 Manipur 93 92 103 

18 Meghalaya 54 56 38 

19 Mizoram 8 7 4 

20 Nagaland 5 4 7 

21 Odisha 1,133 1,106 1,460 

22 Punjab 52 51 66 

23 Rajasthan 305 1,489 282 

24 Sikkim 37 57 52 

25 Tamilnadu 336 626 464 

26 Telangana 42 60 120 

27 Tripura 33 45 62 

28 Uttar Pradesh 463 342 435 

29 Uttarakhand 118 133 131 

30 West Bengal 482 298 649 

  Total 8,526 9,711 9,227 

 


